STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF MARTIN CITY OF FAIRMONT

E.J. Edwards, Do Hereby Certify, That I am the duly elected, qualified and acting mayor of the City of Fairmont, in Martin County, Minnesota; that as such mayor I am the chief magistrate of said city;

That the foregoing amendments to the Amended Charter of said city were duly proposed as provided by law and submitted to the voters of said city at a special election held March 9th, 1923, which said election was called for the express purpose of voting on said amendments; that said election was held on said date as provided by the charter of said city and as provided by law;

That at said special election said amendments were duly adopted by more than a three fifthe majority of the voters voting at said election; that at said election there were 275 votes cast, of which 193 votes were in favor of the adoption of the of the amendment to section 12, 194 votes were in favor of the amendment to section 13, and 63 votes were against the adoption of the amendment to section 13; that said vote was duly canvassed by the common council of said city, as provided by said charter and as provided by law, and said amendments were declared adopted.

Dated March 16th, 1923.

. 6. 9. Edwards Mayor.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE AMENDED CHARTER OF THE CITY OF FAIRMONT, TO BE VOTED ON AT SPECIAL ELECTION FRIDAY, MARCH 9TH, 1923.

Sections 12 and 13 of chapter II, of the Amended Charter of the City of Fairmont, are hereby amended so as to read as follows:

CHAPTER II.

Section 12. The elective executive officers of the City of Fairmont shall be a myor, treasurer, two justices of the peace, two constables, seven aldermen, two of which aldermen shall be elected by and from the electors of each ward of said city respectively, and who shall at the time of their election be bona fide residents of their respective wards, and one of said aldermen shall be elected by and from the city at large; all of which officers shall be qualified electors of the City of Fairmont, and shall hold their respective offices for the trans term of two years commencing ten days after their election, and until their successors are elected and qualified.

The appointive officers of said city shall be an engineer, members of the board of health, street commissioners, water and light commissioners, park commissioners, an attorney, an assessor, and a clerk, and their terms of office shall be for two years, and until their successors are elected and qualified, except as herein otherwise provoded. Said appointive officers shall be appointed by the common council. Such appointments shall be made by ballot and shall require the affirmative vote of a majority of all the members of the council to appoint such officers.

All acts or provisions of the amended charter of the City of Fairmont inconsistent merewith this provision are hereby repealed.

Section 13. Any person elected or appointed to any office under the provisions of this charter who for any cause fails to qualify and enter upon the discharge of his duties as such officer shall be deemed to have vacated the same. Whenever a vacancy occurs in any elective or appointive office, such vacancy shall be filled for the unexpired term by appointment by the common council. Such appointment shall be made by ballot and shall require the affirmative vote of a majority of all the members of the council to appaint such officer.

All acts or provisions of the amended charter of the City of Fairmont inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

#2937